IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: 19-046385
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095453562
OCN: HS010962

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

DANIEL W. BEAN )
8101 Brooklyn Ave. ) CASE NO. 1916-CR

Kansas City, MO 64132 ) DIVISION

DOB: 11/25/1992 )

Race/Sex: B'/M )

] )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Murder 1st Degree (565.020-001Y19840903.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the first degree punishable upon conviction
under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about on or about June 21, 2019, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or in concert with another
or others, after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of Brent Barnes by shooting him,
and defendant is further given notice that should the state submit murder in the second degree
- felony under Section 565.021.1(2), it will be based on the death of Brent Barnes as a result
of the perpetration of the class A felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon under Section
571.015, RSMo., committed by defendant.

The range of punishment for a Murder in the First degree is death or imprisonment in
the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of
probation or parole, or release except by act of the governor. A person found guilty of murder
in the first degree who was under the age of eighteen at the time of the commission of the
offense shall be sentenced to a term of life without eligibility for probation or parole as
provided in section 565.034, life imprisonment with eligibility for parole, or not less than
thirty years and not to exceed forty years imprisonment.



State vs. Daniel W. Bean

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about June 21, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the First Degree charged in
Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo.
shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count III. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y19841304.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 21, 2019, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or in concert with another or others, shot
at the victim, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense
of assault in the first degree ofjjjj . 2nd was done for the purpose of committing
such assault, and in the course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on || -

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. The range of punishment for a class A
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.



State vs. Daniel W. Bean

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about June 21, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Assault in the First Degree charged in
Count III, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of Assault in the First Degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo.
shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count V. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt (565.050-002Y19791399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 21, 2019, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or in concert with another or others, shot
at the victim, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense
of assault in the first degree of ||| | B 2nd Was done for the purpose of committing
such assault.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not
to exceed fifteen (15) years.



State vs. Daniel W. Bean

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about June 21, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Assault in the First Degree charged in
Count V, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of Assault in the First Degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo.
shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count VIIL. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/from Motor Vehicle,
At Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building, Resulting In Death Or Injury
(571.030-015Y20145213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo,
committed the class A Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction
under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about June 21, 2019, at 84th
Terr. and Paseo Blvd., in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either
acting alone or in concert with another or others, knowingly shot a firearm at a motor vehicle,
adark green 1993 Jeep 4x4, and as a result of the above described conduct, it
I svffered injury or death.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.



State vs. Daniel W. Bean

Count VIII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about June 21, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in
Count VII, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo.
shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Joseph R. Van Amburg
Joseph R. Van Amburg (#64207)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St.

11th Floor

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3825

JRVanAmburg @jacksongov.org
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 10-04-2019 CRN: 19-046385

I, Detective Bonita Cannon, #4585 Kansas City Missouri Police Department
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on  06-21-2019 , at 84th & Paseo/ Dr. MLK Jr. Blvd in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson County Missouri Daniel W. Bean
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M 11-25-1992 S committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:
On 06-21-2019 officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to Research Medical

Center, 2316 Meyer Boulevard, on a reported shooting with multiple victims.

Upon their arrival, officers were informed the shooting occurred at 84th St. and Paseo Blvd / Martin Luther King
Blvd, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. Additional officers responded to 84th St. and Paseo Blvd / Martin
Luther King Blvd, where they located and secured the crime scene.

Detectives were notified that one of the victims succumbed to his injuries, a second victim was listed in critical
condition, and the third was treated and released. Victim #4 was not injured as a result of the shooting. The
Jackson County Medical Examiner ruled the death of the #1 victim as a Homicide, a result of multiple gunshot
wounds. Fifteen .40 caliber shell casings were recovered from the scene.

Victim #2 ? stated he was with the other victims leaving 8353 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.
Boulevard. He further stated he was nervous leaving because the persons of 8401 Paseo kept watching them. He
stated after they got into the vehicle to leave, they stopped at the stop sign. While at the stop sign a black male
walked up to the vehicle and started shooting into the vehicle. Victim #2 suffered multiple gunshot wounds as a

result of the shooting.

Victim #3 (JJ§ stated he was at 8353 Paseo/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard with the other victims. He
stated the four of them got into his vehicle to leave. He stated as they were at the stop sign he observed a black
male walking southbound towards them. He stated the same male/suspect shot into the vehicle as they were
leaving the stop sign turning northbound on Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.

Victim #4 (- stated she was at 8353 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard with the other
victims. They decided to leave and run an errand. She stated they were stopped at the stop sign when a black
male approached and shot into the vehicle. She further stated she was not injured.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 19-046385

During this investigation detectives were able to locate and recover video surveillance of the shooting/homicide
from witness #1. Upon reviewing the video surveillance:

At 17:16:27 the #1 victim arrives at 8353 Paseo via foot carrying a skateboard.
At 17:17:46 a maroon Chevrolet Impala is seen southbound on Paseo passing in front of 8353 Paseo

Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.
At 17:18:13 hours a maroon Chevrolet seen stopped in front of 8401 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin

Luther King Jr. Boulevard (residence ow. An unknown black male is standing outside of the vehicle.
As the maroon Chevrolet Impala leaves the address, northbound on Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.
Boulevard, the driver later identified as -is observed wearing what appeared to be a white or light-
colored tank top. The front seat passenger appeared to be a black male, wearing a red baseball style cap and a
white t-shirt.

At 17:18:58 a maroon Chevrolet is seen northbound on Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard
passing in front of 8353 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.

At 17:27:01 victim #4 walks over to a male, later identified as [ j I He is on the front porch of 8401

Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.
At 17:25:57 hours victim #3-4 exit 8353 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard and get into the

victim vehicle. Victim #4 then gets into the victim vehicle. The #1 victim exits 8353 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin
Luther King Jr. Boulevard and gets into the vehicle with victims #2-4. During this time ||| | | j Q J s standing
on the front porch of 8401 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.

At 17:28:18 the #1 victim exits the rear of 8353 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.

At 17:28 25 the #2 victim exits 8353 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.

At 1730:04 hours the maroon colored Chevrolet Impala is observed westbound onto 84th Street approaching
Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard, passing the vehicle the victims were in. The maroon
Chevrolet Impala turns northbound onto Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard then westbound
onto 84th Street. The front seat passenger is seen wearing a red baseball style cap and a white t-shirt.

At 17:31:53 hours a black male was wearing a red baseball style cap, white t-shirt, with red with black
sweatpants, is observed walking southbound in the direction of the victim vehicle, which was stopped at the stop
sign at 84th and Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard, facing westbound.

At 17:32:06 a black male wearing a red baseball cap, white t-shirt with red and black sweatpants, walks in front
of 8353 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard with a black object protruding from his right
front pocket. The black male suspect has a goatee that extends beyond his chin.

At 17:32:15 hours a black male wearing a red baseball cap, white t-shirt with red and black sweatpants stops
approximately six feet from the victim vehicle, retrieves a dark colored handgun, with what appears to be an
extended magazine from his waistband. The suspect then begins shooting into the victim vehicle, as the vehicle
turns northbound onto Paseo. The suspect continues shooting into the vehicle as the victim vehicle proceeds

northbound on Paseo.
At 17:32:21 the suspect runs eastbound on 84th Street, before running south into the front yard of 1811 E. 84th

Street.
At 17:32:37 hours witness #2 exits 8353 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.

At 17:33:31 hours witness #2 is at 8401 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard talking with a

male he identified as |||
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 19-046385

At 17:34:29 hours the maroon Chevrolet Impala is northbound on Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.
Boulevard before stopping in front of 8401 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard. A black male
exits the front porch of the address and walks up to the Chevrolet Impala.

At 17:35:09 hours the Chevrolet Impala leaves 8401 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard. It
appears Aerian Bills is the sole occupant of the vehicle.

On 06-21-2019 witness #2 stated he was contacted by -f 8401 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther
King Jr. Boulevard immediately after the shooting. Witness #1 stated -told him to delete the video
surveillance footage because “those were his people.”

On 06-22-2019 witness #3 contacted detectives reporting clothing on the back porch of her residence at-
84th Street. CSI Tech Van Ryn responded and recovered the white t-shirt, red with black sweatpants, grey
sweatpants and a red baseball style cap. The clothing recovered with the exception of the grey sweatpants
appeared to be the same clothing as worn by the suspect in the surveillance video.

On 06-22-2019 during the investigation witness #4 stated he believed the shooting occurred due to the #1 victim
being accused of a Robbery that resulted in the suspect’s family member being injured.

The #4 witness stated he was given a description of the suspect of the homicide and recalled seeing a male at
8101 Brooklyn wearing similar clothing on 06-21-2019. He further stated the same male was in the rear seat of
an older model maroon Chevrolet, with two unknown males looking for victim a days before the shooting. When
asked what they wanted with the #1 victim, they informed the witness that they needed some work completed on
an Impala. The witness stated the males had been looking for the victim for approximately a week.

The #4 witness was shown a lineup of six black males similar in appearance one of which was Daniel Bean B/M
11-25-1992. Upon viewing the line-up, the witness identified Bean as being the male he observed at an address
on Brooklyn (with a two vehicle carport) wearing a red baseball style hat, white t-shirt with red and black
sweatpants, the day before the homicide. The witness was shown a screenshot of the suspect vehicle, from the
video surveillance, to which he identified the vehicle as the same color and style of vehicle that Bean was
observed in with two unknown males. After the witness described the residence and carport, witness #4 was
shown a Google photograph of 8101 Brooklyn, identifying the residence belonging to Bean's father.

On 06-22-2019 detectives contacted [ JJJJllet 8401 Paseo Blvd/ Martin Luther King Blvd. | N | [ SN
stated he was asleep at the time of the homicide and may have heard sounds of shots at approximately 1200

hours on 06-21-2019. Detectives noted | NI v 2s wearing a black t-shirt with a graphic design similar to
the male on the front porch of his address prior to, during and after the shooting.

On 06-23-2019 detectives reviewed video surveillance at the Shamrock Gas Station, 1797 E. 85th Street. Upon
reviewing the video for the time [JJflinitially reported the robbery occurring, detectives observe the #1 victim
standing in the parking lot of the gas station.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 19-046385

On 06-24-2019 during this investigation detectives contacted the reported victim of the Robberym
B (¢ stated she exited her vehicle to dance to a song on the radio, when a white male in a red plaid shirt
tried to take something out of her vehicle. She stated they struggled during which time she was struck in the head
with an unknown object. stated she was in the area of 1333 E. 84th Street when the incident occurred.

tated she is engaged to his mother [ NG was later identified as
£ 8401 Paseo Boulevard/Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard is IS other.

On 06-25-2019 the reporting detective received information the vehicle is possibly a 1977 Chevrolet and a cell
phone picture was taken of the vehicle, approximately 3 weeks ago, while it was parked at the Napa Store, 720
E. 85th Street. A computer check of that vehicle’s displayed license plate of LAIW2F Missouri for 2021,
revealed it to be a 1979 Chevrolet Impala registered to Courtney Smith of Kansas City.

On 07-03-2019 at approximately 1339 hours Sgt. Dorothy observed a black Chevrolet Impala, bearing the same
Missouri license plate of LA1W2F. Due to the vehicle fitting the description of the vehicle seen just prior to and
immediately following the homicide, as well as the vehicle now a different color, Sgt. Dorothy initiated a car

check of the vehicle. The driver, later identified as ||| | IR initially stopped the vehicle as he stuck his head
out of the driver window. Jllllhen drove at what appeared to be excessive speeds and erratically for
approximately four to five city blocks, before stopping in front of 1833 E. 84th Street. IS cxited the
vehicle and ran in a southeasterly direction. Sgt. Dorothy initiated a foot pursuit, taking-nto custody just

south of 85th and Wayne.

At 1935 hours _vas advised of his Miranda Rights via the Miranda Waiver. || declined to

speak with detectives.

The black 1979 Chevrolet Impala bearing Missouri license plate LAIW2F was towed to the city tow lot. Upon
viewing the exterior of the vehicle, it was apparent the vehicle was previously maroon, due to areas of the
vehicle were missed when painted. The vehicle was towed to the City of Kansas City Missouri Tow Lot located
at 7750 E. Front Street, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. The vehicle has been in a secured facility since

the vehicle towed.

On 07-03-2019 at 2316 officers observed Bean in the driveway of 8101 Brooklyn. Upon their approach Bean
attempted to run, however was taken into custody without incident at 2318 hours. A 9mm handgun was
recovered from Beans person at the time he was taken into custody. A computer check of the serial numbers on
that handgun revealed it to be a reported stolen handgun out of Independence, Missouri.

On 07-04-2019 at 1410 hours Bean was escorted to an interview room. At 1411 hours Bean was advised of his
Miranda Rights via the Miranda Waiver. Bean agreed to speak with detectives.

A search warrant was obtained for Bean’s DNA for comparison to the recovered clothing from the rear porch of
1811 E. 84th Street.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 19-046385

Bean stated he was at home, 8101 Brooklyn on the date of the shooting. He further stated he no longer wears
baseball style caps and other people wear his clothes. He then stated the clothing worn by the suspect do not
belong to him. Bean denied knowing of whom was in the photographs (still shots from the video surveillance).

When asked what happens if his DNA is on the baseball cap, Bean responded, “Then I’m sitting here lying.”

Bean was shown several photographs, identifying ||| GGG B denicd ever being the

older model maroon Chevrolet or being involved the homicide. He also denied shooting at anyone or into any
vehicle. Bean stated he has seen the older model maroon Chevrolet in the neighborhood. Bean did admit to
having the firearm reported to be recovered from him at the time he was taken into custody. Per the Search
Warrant Bean’s buccal swab was obtained and recovered.

On 07-05-2019 the reporting detective was notified by the Kansas City Police Crime Laboratory that the major
DNA profile of Daniel Bean B/M 11-25-1992 matched in CODIS, to the recovered white t-shirt and red baseball

style cap.

On 07-08-2019 Smith was interviewed at her place of employment, US Bank, 6300 Troost. B .5 asked

about the 1979 Chevrolet Impala registered to her. Illllstated she still owns the vehicle; however her current
boyfriend, [JE regvlarly drives it. She further stated the last time she heard from [Nl as when
he sent her a video of some work he did on the vehicle, however she could not tell what he had done due to the

poor lighting on the video.

On 07-09-2019-was taken into custody on unrelated charges. During his interview -was shown
still shots from the video surveillance ated he did not recognize the suspect due to the photographs
being too blurry. During questioning,ﬂated his friend, Bean used to live at 8101 Brooklyn, however his
family recently moved. When asked why they moved, Mthey house got shot up”. When asked
whose house he was referring to, Il pointed to, whilc toucni e still photograph (from the video

surveillance of the suspect) and stated, “Danos.”

On 07-11-20 1 I csponded to Police Headquarters to provide a statement in regard to the shooting into
his residence at 8101 Brooklyn.

During his interview-was shown still shots from the video surveillance of the homicide with the
following results:

-A still shot from the video surveillance of the suspect walking southbound prior to the shooting-Upon viewing
the photograph stated, “That’s my boy. My son. Daniel.” Adkinson provided a cell phone number of
816-651-0368 for Daniel Bean.

-A single photograph of pon viewing the photograph, |l identified him as “Bug” and
provided a cell phone number 816-885-8285. [ il stated Bean and “Bug” are friends.

-A still shot of the suspect vehicle related to the homicide-Upon viewing the photograph; -stated he did

not recognize the vehicle.
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Search warrants were obtained for Facebook social media pages of Daniel Bean (Real Savage),_
(Bug Bills) an ith the following results:

1. Daniel Bean and had multiple video chats and messages in Facebook Messenger- one of which
was from Bean to ‘We are on the right person bro”, and a second message “That’s his page. He got
tattoos an arm fucked up like u said” sent to [ Illlllll on 06-17-2019 from Daniel Bean (Facebook of Real

Savage page 384).
2. Daniel Bean missed a Facebook Messenger video call from_ on 06-21-2019 at 1748 hours.

On 08-11-2019 officers observed a Chevrolet Suburban being operated on a city street with a displayed license
plate issued to a Jeep. Officers contacted the occupants in the 3500 block of Park. During their contact the

initiating officer was given verbal consent to conduct a search of the Chevrolet Suburban. During that search a
Glock 27 with an extended magazine, bearing serial number KUF831 was recovered from underneath the front

passenger seat.

On 08-16-2019 the reporting detective received a NIBIN Lead Notification Report regarding the Glock 27
recovered on 08-11-2019. A review of ballistic evidence from the NIBIN entry shows the same firearm was

potentially used in this homicide.

Printed Name Det. Bonita Cannon, #4585 Signature 001/7:%@« H={YS58S”

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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